
Planning Committee
Wednesday 30 October 2019 at 6.30 pm

Ground Floor Meeting Room G02 - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH

Membership Reserves

Councillor Martin Seaton (Chair)
Councillor Kath Whittam (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Barrie Hargrove
Councillor Adele Morris
Councillor Margy Newens
Councillor Damian O'Brien
Councillor Catherine Rose
Councillor Cleo Soanes

Councillor Eleanor Kerslake
Councillor Sarah King
Councillor Richard Livingstone
Councillor James McAsh
Councillor Hamish McCallum
Councillor Darren Merrill
Councillor Jason Ochere
Councillor Jane Salmon

INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC

Access to information
You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as well as 
the background documents used in the preparation of these reports.
Babysitting/Carers allowances
If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, an 
elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this meeting, you 
may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at the meeting.
Access
The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building access, 
translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web site: 
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below.
Contact
Gerald Gohler on 020 7525 7420  or email: gerald.gohler@southwark.gov.uk  

Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting
Eleanor Kelly
Chief Executive
Date: 22 October 2019

Open Agenda

http://www.southwark.gov.uk/Public/Home.aspx


Planning Committee
Wednesday 30 October 2019

6.30 pm
Ground Floor Meeting Room G02 - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH

Order of Business

Item No. Title Page No.

PART A - OPEN BUSINESS

PROCEDURE NOTE

1. APOLOGIES

To receive any apologies for absence.

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS

A representative of each political group will confirm the voting members of 
the committee.

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT

In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an agenda 
within five clear days of the meeting.

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS

Members to declare any personal interests and dispensation in respect of 
any item of business to be considered at this meeting.

5. MINUTES 3 - 9

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meetings held on 25 
and 30 September 2019. 



Item No. Title Page No.

6. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 10 - 13

6.1. LAND AT 19, 21 AND 23 HARPER ROAD, 325 BOROUGH 
HIGH STREET AND 1-5 AND 7-11 NEWINGTON CAUSEWAY, 
LONDON SE1 6AW

14 - 93

7. TREE PRESERVATION ORDER - 156 PECKHAM RYE 94 - 107

ANY OTHER OPEN BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF THE 
MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT.

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if the 
committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with reports 
revealing exempt information:

“That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items 
of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, Access to 
Information Procedure rules of the Constitution.”

PART B – CLOSED BUSINESS

ANY OTHER CLOSED BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF 
THE MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT

Date:  22 October 2019



 

Planning Committee

Guidance on conduct of business for planning applications, enforcement cases 
and other planning proposals

1. The reports are taken in the order of business on the agenda.

2. The officers present the report and recommendations and answer points raised by 
members of the committee.

3. The role of members of the planning committee is to make planning decisions 
openly, impartially, with sound judgement and for justifiable reasons in accordance 
with the statutory planning framework.

4. The following may address the committee (if they are pres
[...]
 aspects of the proposal 
and should avoid repeating what is already in the report. The meeting is not a 
hearing where all participants present evidence to be examined by other participants.

9. This is a council committee meeting which is open to the public and there should be 
no interruptions from the audience.

10. No smoking is allowed at committee. 

11. Members of the public are welcome to film, audio record, photograph, or tweet the 
public proceedings of the meeting; please be considerate towards other people in the 
room and take care not to disturb the proceedings.

The arrangements at the meeting may be varied at the discretion of the chair.

Contacts: General Enquiries
Planning Section, Chief Executive’s Department
Tel: 020 7525 5403

Planning Committee Clerk, Constitutional Team
Finance and Governance 
Tel: 020 7525 5485

2



1

Planning Committee - Wednesday 25 September 2019

Planning Committee
MINUTES of the Planning Committee held on Wednesday 25 September 2019 at 6.30 
pm at Ground Floor Meeting Room G02 - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 

PRESENT: Councillor Martin Seaton (Chair)
Councillor Kath Whittam (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Barrie Hargrove
Councillor Adele Morris
Councillor Margy Newens
Councillor Damian O'Brien
Councillor Catherine Rose
Councillor Cleo Soanes

OFFICER
SUPPORT:

Simon Bevan (Director of Planning)
Jon Gorst (Legal Officer)
Yvonne Lewis (Development Management)
Michael Tsoukaris (Design and Conservation) 
Michael Glasgow (Development Management)
Victoria Crosby (Development Management)
Sally Crew (Transport Policy) 
Anthony Lee (BNPP)
Anne Crane (TfL)
Gerald Gohler (Constitutional Officer)

1. APOLOGIES 

There were none. 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 

Those members listed as present were confirmed as the voting members for the meeting.

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 

The chair gave notice of the following additional papers which were circulated at the
meeting:

3
Agenda Item 5



2

Planning Committee - Wednesday 25 September 2019

 Addendum report relating to item 5.1
 Members’ pack relating to item 5.1.

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 

None were declared.   

5. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 

RESOLVED:

1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations and 
comments, the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the reports 
included in the agenda be considered.

2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the conditions 
and/or made for the reasons set out in the reports unless otherwise stated.

3. That where reasons for decisions or conditions are not included or not as included in 
the reports relating to an individual item, they be clearly specified.

5.1 LAND BOUNDED BY LOWER ROAD, REDRIFF ROAD, QUEBEC WAY AND SURREY 
QUAYS ROAD AND SITE AT ROBERTS CLOSE, SE16 
Planning application number: 18/AP/1604  

PROPOSAL

Hybrid application seeking detailed planning permission for Phase 1 and outline planning 
permission for future phases, comprising:

Outline planning permission (all matters reserved) for the demolition of all existing 
structures and redevelopment to include a number of tall buildings(up to 138m AOD) and 
up to 656,200sqm (GEA) of floorspace comprising the following mix of uses: retail (Use 
Classes A1-A5), workspace (B1), hotel (C1), residential (C3), assisted living (C2), student 
accommodation, leisure (including a cinema) (D2), community facilities (including health 
and education uses) (D1), public toilets, nightclub, flexible events space, an energy centre, 
an interim and permanent petrol filling station, a primary
electricity substation, a secondary entrance for Surrey Quays Rail Station, a Park Pavilion, 
landscaping including open spaces and public realm, works to the Canada Water Dock, 
car parking, means of access, associated infrastructure and highways works and 
demolition or retention with alterations of the Press Hall and Spine Building of the 
Printworks; and 

Detailed planning permission for the following Plots in Phase 1:

 Plot A1 (south of Surrey Quays Road and west of Deal Porters Way) to provide uses 
comprising retail (A1-A5), workspace (B1) and 186 residential units (C3) in a 6 and 
34 storey building (129.4m AOD), plus a basement;

 Plot A2 (east of Lower Road and west of Canada Water Dock) to provide a leisure 

4



3

Planning Committee - Wednesday 25 September 2019

centre (D2), retail (A1-A5), and workspace (B1) in a 4,5 and 6 storey building plus a 
basement.

 Plot K1 (east of Roberts Close) to provide 79 residential units (C3) in a 5 and 6 
storey building.

 Interim Petrol Filling Station (north of Redriff Road and east of Lower Road) to 
provide an 8-pump petrol filling station with kiosk, canopy and forecourt area.

Each plot with associated car parking, cycle parking, landscaping, public realm, plant and 
other relevant works.

The application is accompanied by an Environmental Statement submitted pursuant to the 
Town and Country Planning (Environmental Impact Assessment) Regulations 2011 (as 
amended).

The committee heard the officers’ introduction to the report. Members of the committee 
asked questions of the officers.

Objectors to the application addressed the committee, and answered questions put by the 
committee.

At 9.03pm the meeting adjourned for a comfort break and resumed at 9.16pm, continuing 
with questions from councillors to the objectors. 
 
At 10.05pm, the meeting resolved to adjourn and to reconvene at 6.30pm on Monday 30 
September 2019.

CHAIR:

DATED:

5



1

Planning Committee - Monday 30 September 2019

Planning Committee
MINUTES of the Planning Committee (reconvened from 25 September 2019) held on 
Monday 30 September 2019 at 6.30 pm at Ground Floor Meeting Room G02C - 160 
Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 

PRESENT: Councillor Martin Seaton (Chair)
Councillor Kath Whittam (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Barrie Hargrove
Councillor Adele Morris
Councillor Margy Newens
Councillor Damian O'Brien
Councillor Catherine Rose
Councillor Cleo Soanes

OTHER MEMBERS 
PRESENT:

Councillor Stephanie Cryan
Councillor Nick Johnson
Councillor Jane Salmon 
Councillor Dan Whitehead 
Councillor Bill Williams 

OFFICER
SUPPORT:

Simon Bevan (Director of Planning)
Jon Gorst (Legal Officer)
Yvonne Lewis (Development Management)
Michael Tsoukaris (Design and Conservation) 
Michael Glasgow (Development Management)
Victoria Crosby (Development Management)
Sally Crew (Transport Policy) 
Anthony Lee (BNPP)
Danny Calver (TfL)
Gerald Gohler (Constitutional Officer)

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 

The chair explained that this was a reconvened meeting that had started on 25 September 
2019, and announced that the following additional documents had been circulated prior to 
the restart of the meeting: 

6



2

Planning Committee - Monday 30 September 2019

 Addendum report No. 2 relating to item 5.1 
 Appendix 1 (recommendations).

5.1 LAND BOUNDED BY LOWER ROAD, REDRIFF ROAD, QUEBEC WAY AND SURREY 
QUAYS ROAD AND SITE AT ROBERTS CLOSE, SE16 

Planning application number: 18/AP/1604  

PROPOSAL

Hybrid application seeking detailed planning permission for Phase 1 and outline planning 
permission for future phases, comprising:

Outline planning permission (all matters reserved) for the demolition of all existing 
structures and redevelopment to include a number of tall buildings(up to 138m AOD) and 
up to 656,200sqm (GEA) of floorspace comprising the following mix of uses: retail (Use 
Classes A1-A5), workspace (B1), hotel (C1), residential (C3), assisted living (C2), student 
accommodation, leisure (including a cinema) (D2), community facilities (including health 
and education uses) (D1), public toilets, nightclub, flexible events space, an energy centre, 
an interim and permanent petrol filling station, a primary
electricity substation, a secondary entrance for Surrey Quays Rail Station, a Park Pavilion, 
landscaping including open spaces and public realm, works to the Canada Water Dock, 
car parking, means of access, associated infrastructure and highways works and 
demolition or retention with alterations of the Press Hall and Spine Building of the 
Printworks; and 

Detailed planning permission for the following Plots in Phase 1:

 Plot A1 (south of Surrey Quays Road and west of Deal Porters Way) to provide uses 
comprising retail (A1-A5), workspace (B1) and 186 residential units (C3) in a 6 and 
34 storey building (129.4m AOD), plus a basement;

 Plot A2 (east of Lower Road and west of Canada Water Dock) to provide a leisure 
centre (D2), retail (A1-A5), and workspace (B1) in a 4,5 and 6 storey building plus a 
basement.

 Plot K1 (east of Roberts Close) to provide 79 residential units (C3) in a 5 and 6 
storey building.

 Interim Petrol Filling Station (north of Redriff Road and east of Lower Road) to 
provide an 8-pump petrol filling station with kiosk, canopy and forecourt area.

Each plot with associated car parking, cycle parking, landscaping, public realm, plant and 
other relevant works.

The meeting heard an update by a planning officer regarding new information received 
prior to this reconvened meeting, and drew the committee’s attention to Appendix 1 which 
had been circulated. 

Members of the committee then continued asking questions of the objectors. 

The applicant and their representatives addressed the meeting and responded to
questions from members of the committee.

7



3

Planning Committee - Monday 30 September 2019

At 8.55pm the meeting adjourned for a comfort break and resumed at 9.10pm.

Supporters of the application who live within 250 metres of the development site 
addressed the committee, and answered questions put by members of the committee. 

Councillors Stephanie Cryan, Nick Johnson, Jane Salmon, Dan Whitehead and Bill 
Williams addressed the committee in their capacity as  ward councillors, and responded to 
questions from members of the committee.

The committee put further questions to officers and discussed the application.

The planning committee took into account environmental information as required by 
Regulation 3(4) of the Town and Country Planning (Environmental Impact Assessment) 
Regulations 2011 (as amended). 

The planning committee had due regard to the potential equalities impacts outlined in 
Chapter 20 of the officer report.

A motion to grant planning permission was moved, seconded, put to the vote and declared 
carried.

RESOLVED:

1. That planning permission be granted subject to conditions set out in the report 
(including Appendix 1) and addendum reports, referral to the Mayor of London, and 
the applicant entering into an appropriate legal agreement. 

2. That following the issue of planning permission, the director of planning write to the 
Secretary of State notifying them of the decision, pursuant to Regulation 24(1)(a) of 
the Town and Country Planning (Environmental Impact Assessment) Regulations 
2011.

3. That following issue of planning permission, the director of planning place a 
statement on the Statutory Register pursuant to Regulation 24 of the TCP (EIA) 
Regulations 2011, which contains the information required by Regulation 21 and, for 
the purposes of Regulation 24(1)(c) being the main reasons and considerations on 
which the Planning Committee’s decision was based shall be set out in the report. 

4. That, in the event that the requirements of (a) are not met by 30 June 2020, the 
director of planning bring the application back to the planning committee to consider 
whether it is appropriate to extend this date.

The committee asked for all appropriate Reserved Matters applications related to this 
development to be brought back to planning committee for determination.

8



4

Planning Committee - Monday 30 September 2019

The meeting ended at 10.36 pm.

CHAIR:

DATED:

9



Item No. 
6.

Classification:
Open 

Date:
30 October 2019

Meeting Name:
Planning Committee

Report title: Development Management

Ward(s) or groups affected: All

From: Proper Constitutional Officer

RECOMMENDATIONS

1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations and comments, 
the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the reports included in the 
attached items be considered.

2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the conditions 
and/or made for the reasons set out in the attached reports unless otherwise stated.

3. That where reasons for decisions or conditions are not included or not as included in 
the reports relating to an individual item, they be clearly specified.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

4. The council’s powers to consider planning business are detailed in Part 3F which 
describes the role and functions of the planning committee and planning sub-
committees.  These were agreed by the annual meeting of the council on 23 May 2012. 
The matters reserved to the planning committee and planning sub-committees 
exercising planning functions are described in part 3F of the Southwark Council 
constitution. 

KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION 

5. In respect of the attached planning committee items members are asked, where 
appropriate:

a. To determine those applications in respect of site(s) within the borough, subject 
where applicable, to the consent of the Secretary of State for Communities and 
Local Government and any directions made by the Mayor of London.

b. To give observations on applications in respect of which the council is not the 
planning authority in planning matters but which relate to site(s) within the 
borough, or where the site(s) is outside the borough but may affect the amenity of 
residents within the borough.

c. To receive for information any reports on the previous determination of 
applications, current activities on site, or other information relating to specific 
planning applications requested by members.

10
Agenda Item 6



6. Ea
[...]
………………………………………….38-39

Health Impact Assessment……………………………………………………………………………………………39

Planning obligations (S.106 undertaking or agreement) and CIL ..............................................................39-45

Consultations .............................................................................................................................................45-49

Conclusion on planning issues...................................................................................................................49-50

15



2

Item No. 
6.1

Classification:  
Open

Date:
30 October 2019

Meeting Name: 
Planning Committee

Report 
title: 

Development Management planning application:  
Application 18/AP/0657 for: Full Planning Application

Address: 
LAND AT 19, 21 AND 23 HARPER ROAD, 325 BOROUGH HIGH STREET AND 
1-5 AND 7-11 NEWINGTON CAUSEWAY, LONDON SE1 6AW

Proposal: 
Demolition of existing buildings and redevelopment to provide construction of a 
part 5, part 7, part 8 and part 13 building a mixed-use development comprising 328 
hotel rooms (Class C1) 20 no. residential dwellings (Class C3), offices, workspace 
and workshops (Class B1), multifunctional community events space (Class 
B1/D1), retail use (Class A1/A2/A3), 4 no. car parking spaces together with 
access, cycle parking, hard and soft landscaping and other associated works 
incidental to the development.

Ward(s) or 
groups 
affected: 

Chaucer

From: Director of Planning

Application Start Date 23/02/2018 Application Expiry Date  30/01/2020

RECOMMENDATION

1. a) That planning permission be granted, subject to conditions and the applicant 
entering into an appropriate legal agreement by no later than 30/01/2020, and subject 
to referral to the Mayor of London. 

2.
b) In the event that the requirements of (a) are not met by 30/01/2020, that the Director 
of Planning be authorised to refuse planning permission, if appropriate, for the reasons 
set out at paragraph 208 of this report.

EXECUTIVE S
[...]
 II listed.

Details of proposal

13. Southwark Homes Ltd. has applied for full planning permission for demolition of all of 
the existing buildings on the site and redevelopment to provide construction of a part 5, 
part 7, part 8 and part 13 storey building a mixed-use development comprising 328 
hotel rooms (Class C1) 20 no. residential dwellings (Class C3) (6 x one-bed, 7 x two-
bed, 4 x three-bed and 3 x four-bed units), offices, workspace and workshops (Class 
B1), multifunctional community events space (Class B1/D1), retail use (Class 
A1/A2/A3), 4 no. car parking spaces together with access, cycle parking, hard and soft 
landscaping and other associated works incidental to the development

14. The existing and proposed land uses are set out below:

18



5

Table 1.
Land use Existing GIA 

sqm
Proposed GIA Sqm Net difference 

GIA sqm
A1/A3 (retail, 
financial and 
professional, 
restaurant / café)

A1=94
A3=207

754 (A1/A3) +453

B1 (business) 1,695 2,019 +314
C1 (hotel) 0 11,976 +11,976
C3 (residential) 331 2,638 +2,307
D1 (non-
residential 
institutions)

433 -433 - 433

Flexible B1/D1 
(business / 
community / non-
residential 
institutions)

0 500 +500

15. The proposed building would be in the form of a perimeter block set around a 22m x 
14m (308sqm) publically accessible courtyard in the centre of the site, with routes to it 
from Borough High Street and Harper Road.  The tallest element of the building, the 
13-storey tower, would be located at the junction of these two streets, with the building 
heights stepping down either side of it.  The commercial uses and hotel lobby would be 
located at ground floor level fronting Harper Road, with a commercial entrance for the 
A1/A3 unit on the corner with Borough High Street, a shared B1 and D1 incubator 
entrance would be located from Borough High Street with the residential entrances 
from Harper Road.  Further restaurant, retail and the flexible space would be provided 
at basement level, together with
[...]
reet London SE1 1DB 
 12C Trinity Church Square London SE1 
4HU 
 Flat 7 Newall House Rockingham Estate 
Harper Road 
 30 Beaufort Road London 
 Trinity Church Square London SE1 4HY 
 7 Newington Causeway London SE1 6ED 
 Southwark Council Chaucer Ward  
 125 Old Broad Street London EC2N 1AR 
 Flat 3 34 Trinity Church SQ London 

APPENDIX 2
81



 

 

Southwark Council, PO BOX 64529, London SE1P 5LX • southwark.gov.uk • facebook.com/southwarkcouncil • twitter.com/lb_southwark  

 

 28 Martin House Falmouth Road Elephant 
And Castle 
 62 Borough Road London SE1 1DZ 
 62 Trinity Church Square London SE1 4HT 
 6 Falmouth Road London SE1 4JQ 
 XXXX   
 By Email XXXX  
 6 Brockham Street London SE1 4HX 
 3 Rutherford Lodge 7 Brockham Street 
London 
 62 Borough Road London 
 62 Trinity Church Square London SE1 4HT 
 51 Harper Road London SE1 6AP 
 87 Balfour Street SE17 1PB  
 87 Balfour Street London SE17 1PB 
 36 Trinity Street London SE1 4JG 
 Flat 5 Gloucester Court Swan Street 
 Flat 4 18 Trinity Street London 
 Flat E 62 Trinity Church Square London 
 9 Newington Causeway London SE1 6ED 
 7-9 Newington Causeway London SE1 6ED 
 25C Trinity Church Square London SE1 
4HY 
 Apartment 3 Rutherford Lodge 7 Brockham 
Street 
 FLAT 3 34 TRINITY CHURCH SQ 
LONDON 
 51 Harper Road London SE1 6AP 
 
 

 

82



RECOMMENDATION 

This document shows the case officer's recommended decision for the application referred to below. 
This document is not a decision notice for this application. 

Applicant Southwark Homes Ltd Reg. Number 18/AP/0657 
Application Type Full Planning Application  
Recommendation Grant subject to Legal Agreement and GLA Case 

Number 
TP/1422-19 

Draft of Decision Notice 

Planning Permission was GRANTED for the following development: 
Demolition of existing buildings and redevelopment to provide construction of a part 5, part 7, part 8 and part 13 
building a mixed-use development comprising 328 hotel rooms (Class C1) 20 no. residential dwellings (Class C3), 
offices, workspace and workshops (Class B1), multifunctional community events space (Class B1/D1), retail use 
(Class A1/A2/A3), 4 no. car parking spaces together with access, cycle parking, hard and soft landscaping and 
other associated works incidental to the development 

At: LAND AT 19, 21 AND 23 HARPER ROAD, 325 BOROUGH HIGH STREET AND 1-5 AND 7-11 NEWINGTON 
CAUSEWAY, LONDON SE1 6AW 

In accordance with application received on 22/02/2018 

1. Time

The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the end of three years from the date of this permission. 

Reason 

As required by Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 as amended. 

2. Plans

The development hereby permitted shall not be carried out otherwise than in accordance with the following approved 

plans: 

17027-07-001 - P1 – Site Plan Proposed 

17027_01_07-097 P03 – Proposed Basement Floor Plan B02 

17027_01_07-098 P07 – Proposed Basement Floor Plan B01 

17027_01_07-099 P03 – Proposed Basement Floor Plan B02 

17027_01_07-100 P06 – Proposed Ground Floor Plan 

17027_01_101 P07 - Proposed First Floor Plan 

17027_01_102 P07 – Proposed Second Floor Plan 

17027_01_103 P07 – Proposed Third Floor Plan 
17027_01_104 P07 – Proposed Fourth Floor Plan 

17027_01_105 P07 – Proposed Fifth Floor Plan 

17027_01_106 P07 – Proposed Sixth Floor Plan 

17027_01_107 P07 – Proposed Seventh Floor Plan 

17027_01_108 P07 – Proposed Eighth Floor Plan 

17027_01_109 P07 – Proposed Ninth to Eleventh Floor Plan 

17027_01_112 P07 – Proposed Twelfth Floor Plan 

17027_01_113 P06 – Proposed Roof Plan 

17027_01_07-200 P04 – Proposed Borough High Street Elevation 

17027_01_07-201 P04 – Harper Road Elevation 

17027_01_07-202 P05 – Proposed North Elevation 

APPENDIX 3
83



 

17027_01_07-300 P06 – Proposed Section AA     

17027_01_07-301 P05 – Proposed Section BB   

17027_01_07-302 P06 – Proposed Section CC 

17027_01_07-303 P05 – Proposed Section DD     

17027_01_07-304 P07 – Proposed Sect
[...]
ember 2019

99



APPENDIX 1
100



101



102



103



104



105



106



107



This page is intentionally blank



OPEN MUNICIPAL YEAR 2019-20
COMMITTEE: PLANNING COMMITTEE
NOTE: Original held in Constitutional Team; all amendments/queries to Gerald Gohler/Everton Roberts, Constitutional 

Team, Tel: 020 7525 7420/7221

OPEN
COPIES COPIES

MEMBERS

Councillor Martin Seaton (Chair)
Councillor Kath Whittam (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Barrie Hargrove
Councillor Adele Morris
Councillor Margy Newens
Councillor Damian O’Brien
Councillor Catherine Rose
Councillor Cleo Soanes

Electronic Copies (No paper) 

Councillor Eleanor Kerslake (Reserve)
Councillor Sarah King (Reserve)
Councillor Richard Livingstone (Reserve)
Councillor James McAsh (Reserve)
Councillor Hamish McCallum (Reserve)
Councillor Darren Merrill (Reserve)
Councillor Jason Ochere (Reserve)
Councillor Jane Salmon (Reserve)

MEMBER OF PARLIAMENT (Paper and Electronic)

Helen Hayes MP, House of Commons, London, SW1A 
0AA

1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1

1

PLANNING TEAM

Kevin Fenton
Simon Bevan 
Joyce Rowe-Jones

COMMUNITY SAFETY AND ENFORCEMENT TEAM

Sarah Newman

COMMUNICATIONS TEAM

Louise Neilan

LEGAL TEAM 

Jonathan Gorst

CONSTITUTIONAL TEAM

Gerald Gohler/Everton Roberts

TOTAL PRINT RUN

List Updated: 9 September 2019

1
1
4

1

1

1

7

25


	Agenda
	 Procedure Note
	5 Minutes
	Minutes Planning Committee 30 September 2019

	6 Development Management
	6.1 LAND AT 19, 21 AND 23 HARPER ROAD, 325 BOROUGH HIGH STREET AND 1-5 AND 7-11 NEWINGTON CAUSEWAY, LONDON SE1 6AW
	Report
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3

	7 Tree Preservation Order - 156 Peckham Rye
	Appendix 1

	 [Comment...]
	Distribution Open 2019_20






Minutes of the meeting


1

Planning Committee - Wednesday 30 October 2019

Planning Committee
MINUTES of the Planning Committee held on Wednesday 30 October 2019 at 6.30 
pm at Ground Floor Meeting Room G02 - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 

PRESENT: Councillor Martin Seaton (Chair)
Councillor Richard Livingstone (Reserve) 
Councillor Darren Merrill (Reserve)
Councillor Adele Morris
Councillor Damian O'Brien
Councillor Catherine Rose
Councillor Cleo Soanes

OTHER MEMBERS 
PRESENT:

Councillor Karl Eastham 

OFFICER
SUPPORT:

Simon Bevan (Director of Planning)
Jon Gorst (Legal Officer)
Alex Cameron (Development Management)
Michael Tsoukaris (Design and Conservation)
Oliver Stutter (Urban Forester)
Alex Oyebade (Transport Policy)
Gerald Gohler (Constitutional Officer) 

1. APOLOGIES 

There were apologies for absence from Councillors Barrie Hargrove, Margy Newens and 
Kath Whittam (Vice-Chair).  

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 

Those members listed as present were confirmed as the voting members for the meeting.

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 

The chair gave notice of the following additional papers which were circulated before or at 
the meeting:



2

Planning Committee - Wednesday 30 October 2019

 Addendum report relating to item 6.1

 Members’ pack relating to item 6.1

 An addendum related to item 7. 

The chair also announced that the items were going to be heard in the following sequence: 

7. Tree preservation order (TPO) confirmation – 156 Peckham Rye, followed by

6.1. Land at 19, 21 and 23 Harper Road, 325 Borough High Street and 1-5 and 7-11 
Newington Causeway, London SE1 6AW. 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 

The following declaration was made in relation to item 7 - Land at 19, 21 and 23 Harper 
Road, 325 Borough High Street and 1-5 and 7-11 Newington Causeway, London SE1 
6AW:

Councillor Adele Morris, non-pecuniary, as she lives in the vicinity of the development site 
and is a member of the Trinity Newington Residents Association, but had not had any 
involvement with the group's feedback or attended any public exhibitions, other than one 
meeting in her function as a ward councillor early in the process. She had also not made 
any comments or sent any responses regarding the proposal.

5. MINUTES 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meetings held on 25 September and 30 September 2019 be 
approved as correct records and signed by the chair.

6. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 

RESOLVED:
 

1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations and 
comments, the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the reports 
included in the agenda be considered.

2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the conditions 
and/or made for the reasons set out in the reports unless otherwise stated.

3. That where reasons for decisions or conditions are not included or not as included 
in the reports relating to an individual item, they be clearly specified.



3

Planning Committee - Wednesday 30 October 2019

6.1 LAND AT 19, 21 AND 23 HARPER ROAD, 325 BOROUGH HIGH STREET AND 1-5 
AND  7-11 NEWINGTON CAUSEWAY, LONDON SE1 6AW 

Application number: 18/AP/0657

Report: see pages 14 – 93 of the agenda pack and pages 1 - 6 of the addendum report

PROPOSAL

Demolition of existing buildings and redevelopment to provide construction of a part 5, part 
7, part 8 and part 13 building a mixed-use development comprising 328 hotel rooms 
(Class C1) 20 residential dwellings (Class C3), offices, workspace and workshops (Class 
B1), multifunctional community events space (Class B1/D1), retail use (Class A1/A2/A3), 4 
car parking spaces together with access, cycle parking, hard and soft landscaping and 
other associated works incidental to the development.

The committee heard the officer’s introduction to the report. Members of the committee 
asked questions of the officers.
 
Objectors to the application addressed the committee, and answered questions from the 
committee.
 
The applicant and their agents addressed the committee, and answered questions from 
the committee.
 
Supporters living within 100 metres of the development site addressed the meeting and 
answered questions from the committee.  
 
Councillor Karl Eastham addressed the meeting in his capacity as ward councillor, and 
answered questions by the committee.
 
The committee put further questions to the officers and discussed the application.

At 9.51pm the committee took a 5-minute comfort break. 

A motion to grant the application was moved, seconded, put to the vote and declared 
carried.
 
RESOLVED:

1. That planning permission for application 18/AP/0657 be granted, subject to:

a. the conditions set out in the report and addendum report, including:

i. an amended condition 20 to stipulate that no on-street servicing take place 
between the hours of 11pm and 7am. 

ii. an additional condition requiring that details regarding a single entrance for 
all residential tenures types be provided for approval by the council.



4

Planning Committee - Wednesday 30 October 2019

b. the applicant entering into an appropriate legal agreement by no later than 30 
January 2020. This legal agreement is to require details on how the A1/A3 
space is being marketed for use as a pharmacy. The reference to alternative 
pharmacies in a 500-metre radius shall be removed. The community 
investment plan in the legal agreement is to reference the funding for the 
community space and grants.

c. referral to the Mayor of London.  

2. That in the event that the requirements of (1) are not met by 30 January 2020, that 
the director of planning be authorised to refuse planning permission, if appropriate, 
for the reasons set out at paragraph 211 of the report.

7. TREE PRESERVATION ORDER - 156 PECKHAM RYE 

Report: see pages 94 to 107 of the agenda pack and page 30 of supplemental agenda 
No.1. 

The committee heard the officer’s introduction to the report. Councillors asked questions of 
the officer.

The committee heard from a representative for the objectors to the tree preservation order. 
The committee asked questions of the objectors and their representative.  

There were no supporters of the tree preservation order, or ward councillors wishing to 
speak on the matter. 

The sub-committee asked further questions of the officer and discussed the report and 
recommendation. 

At 7.53pm the committee took a 5-minute comfort break. 

RESOLVED:
 

That the provisional tree preservation order reference 533 be confirmed unamended.

The meeting ended at 10.20pm. 

CHAIR:

DATED:


